## ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

#### BONNIE KNIGHT, DEBORAH McEWEN; SARAH RAMSEY; and LESLIE WHITE,

No. CV-23-0229-SA

Petitioners,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as Arizona Secretary of State,

Respondent.

## BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES BEN TOMA AND PRESIDENT OF THE ARIZONA STATE SENATE WARREN PETERSEN ON BEHALF OF THE 56<sup>TH</sup> ARIZONA LEGISLATURE

Linley Wilson, AZ Bar No. 027040 Arizona House of Representatives 1700 W. Washington St. Phoenix, Arizona 85007 (602) 926-5418 LWilson@azleg.gov Rusty Crandell, AZ Bar No. 026225 Arizona State Senate 1700 W. Washington St. Phoenix, Arizona 85007 (602) 926-3559 <u>RCrandell@azleg.gov</u>

Counsel for Speaker Toma

Counsel for President Petersen

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Speaker of the Arizona House of Representatives and President of the Arizona Senate on behalf of the 56<sup>th</sup> Arizona Legislature

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI2
BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT
I. This Court Should Accept Jurisdiction to Give Meaning and Effect to the Judicial Retention Clause of Article VI, § 38 of the Arizona Constitution, Which Bolsters Petitioners' Constitutional Claims
II. This Court Should Accept Jurisdiction to Determine Whether A.R.S. § 12- 120.02 Is Unconstitutional Because It Disenfranchises Voters
CONCLUSION11

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Arizonans for Second Chances, Rehabilitation, and Public Safety v. Hobbs, 249
Ariz. 396, 405 (2020)1
Bristor v. Cheatham, 75 Ariz. 227, 234 (1953)
Dobson v. State ex rel., Comm'n on Appellate Court Appointments, 233 Ariz. 119,
121 (2013)1
<i>Fairfield v. Foster</i> , 25 Ariz. 146, 149 (1923)5
Harrison v. Laveen, 67 Ariz. 337, 459 (1948)1
In re Marriage of Nudson and Lopez, No. 2 CA-CV 2022-0048-FC, 2023 WL
110523 (Ariz. App. Jan. 5, 2023) (mem.)
In re Pima County Mental Health No. MH20220769, No. 2 CA-MH 2022-0006,
2023 WL 1525019 (Ariz. App. Feb. 3, 2023) (mem.)
In re Termination of Parental Rights as to N.M., No. 2 CA-JV 2022-0090, 2022
WL 17222390 (Ariz. App. Nov. 25, 2022)10
Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Brnovich, 254 Ariz. 401 (App. 2022)9, 10
Scappaticci v. Sw. Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 135 Ariz. 456, 461 (1983)9
State v. Lee, 226 Ariz. 234, 239, ¶ 11 (App. 2011)7, 8
State v. Scott, 530 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. App. June 1, 2023)
Smith v. Town of Marana, 254 Ariz. 393 (App. 2022)9
State v. Patterson, 222 Ariz. 574, 579-80, ¶¶ 16, 20 (App. 2009)9
Trails at Amber Ridge Homeowners Ass'n v. Macias, No. 2 CA-CV 2022-0096,
2022 WL 10208498 (Ariz. App. Oct. 17, 2022)10

## Statutes

A.R.S. §§ 12-101	7
A.R.S. § 12-119.05	7
A.R.S. § 12-120	
A.R.S. § 12-120.02	
A.R.S. § 12-120.07(A)	

# Rules

Ariz.	House of Reps. Rule 4(K)	2
Ariz.	Senate Rule 2(N)	2

# **Other Authorities**

2022 Ariz. Legis. 2d Reg. Sess. (H.B. 2859)	3
2023 Ariz. Leg. 56th Reg. Sess. (H.B. 2757)	
Ariz. House of Reps., Comm. on Judiciary (Feb. 15, 2023), at 3:03-3:12	
Ariz. State Senate, Comm. on Judiciary (Mar. 23, 2023), at 2:35-2:45	
Veto Letter, H.B. 2757 (May 19, 2023)	5, 8

# **Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 13	5, 6
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 21	5, 6
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 8	2
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 37(B)	
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 38
